



\$~72

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 3659/2024**

**THASLIM AND ORS**

..... Petitioners

Through: Mr. Fahim Khan, Mr. Aquib Ahmed,  
Mr. Abdul Hadi Khan, Ms. Samayya Ali and Mr.  
Naman-Ul-Haq, Advocates.

versus

**STATE OF NCT OF DELHI**

..... Respondent

Through: Ms. Richa Dhawan, APP FOR THE  
State with SI Pancham Kumar, PS: Sadar Bazar.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH**

**ORDER**

% **07.05.2024**

**CRL.M.A. 14008/2024 (Exemption)**

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

**CRL.M.C. 3659/2024 & CRL.M.A. 14009/2024 (stay)**

3. This is a petition filed on behalf of the Petitioners under Section 482 Cr.P.C. seeking quashing of FIR No. 49/2020 dated 01.04.2020 under Sections 188/269/34 IPC and Section 3 of Epidemic Diseases Act, 1897 registered at PS: Sadar Bazar.
4. Issue notice.
5. Learned APP accepts notice on behalf of the State.
6. Status report be filed within six weeks from today.
7. List on 18.07.2024.

**JYOTI SINGH, J**

**MAY 07, 2024/shivam**