



\$~34

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 3659/2024 & CRL.M.A. 14009/2024

THASLIM AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Fahim A Khan, Mr.Tabish  
Kamal, Mr. Mohd Yousuf Ali, Mr.  
Mohammad Amir, Mr. S. K..Sharma  
and Mr. Brahamjeet Tyagi, Advs.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Naresh Kumar Chahar, APP for  
the State along with SI Ramakant.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA**

**ORDER**

%

**20.05.2026**

1. Reply has not been filed.
2. Let the same be filed within four weeks from date, with an advance copy to the other side, who may file rejoinder thereto, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.
3. Let the Trial Court Record, in digitized form, be called for, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.
4. List on 17.11.2026.
5. In the meantime, the proceedings before the learned Trial Court shall remain stayed.
6. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

**DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J**

**MAY 20, 2026/A**